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Fix the supporting 
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5 a
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the desktop supporting brackets (B1)(B2) 
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Connect the control box (G) and handset (E)

G

G

E

E

Install the tabletop to frame 

f

H F
H
E

×16

7

6

Connect the control box (G) and handset (E)

G

G

E

E

Install the tabletop to frame 

f

H F
H
E



8

 Attaching the handset(E) and control box(G) to desktop
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Handset Instruction

Save button,used to enter the save height function

1.1 Upward and downward movement 

1.3 Power-saving Mode

UP Button, used to lift the desk surface

Down Button, used to lower the desk surface

Position 1, User saves the 1st height position

Position 2, User saves the 2nd height position

Position 3, User saves the 3rd height position

Position 4, User saves the 4th height position

LED Display

1.2 Memory mode

1.4 Memory height setting

1.5 Reset

1.6 Conversation between metric and British system
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Position 1, User saves the 1st height position

Position 2, User saves the 2nd height position
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Press      button with 3 seconds, and the screen shows and flickers; Press 
M button again and functionality will be shown. Use        and switch to（         ）
which will show the preset height data. 

( 、       ). Press "M" button and keep 2 seconds to save

Operation Guide

1.1 Upward and downward movement 
Press and hold    or    , control the desk upward or downward movement 
to the desired height. The display will appear the real height. 

1.3 Power-saving Mode
When no actions for approximately 3 minutes, the control panel will enter 
power-saving mode. Touch any button to enter operation mode.

1.2 Memory mode
Press    until H1 appears; release the button, the desk moves to corresponding
height and displays current height. 
Press    until H2 appears; release the button, the desk moves to corresponding
height and displays current height. 
Press    until H3 appears; release the button, the desk moves to corresponding
height and displays current height. 
Press    until H4 appears; release the button, the desk moves to corresponding
height and displays current height. 

1.4 Memory height setting
To store a certain height, first press        the current height position will flash on 
the display and then press              within 6 seconds to store current height in 
memory. Each number can store a different height. You can recall any of the 
four heights settings by pressing the corresponding buttons. When no actions 
after the display flashes for 6 seconds, the setting will be canceled. 

1.5 Reset
Long press    for 5 seconds, display           and release, the unit will move 
downward to the lowest height and rebound certain height. The reset is 
finished and show basic height. 

1.6 Conversation between metric and British system
M

Press      button. M

M

Use        to switch 
between opitons
current option.
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Troubleshooting

LED Display

Hot

E10

Possible Reason

E02

E32

E31

E20

This furnishing has been investigated and found suitable for public occupancies and household use.
When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this furnishing has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the 
other).This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. lf the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, 
reverse the plug. lf it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet.
Do not change the plug in any way.

Under any circumstances, no one should be underneath the table while the product is in operation
(connected to power). lf the product has to be serviced/repaired, the powercord must be disconnected
from the power outlet.

1. Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet before cleaning.
2. Keep all electrical components away from liquids.
3. Unplug from outlet before putting on or taking off parts.
4. Close supervision is necessary when this product is used/operated by, or near children, invalids 
    or disabled persons.
5. Use this product only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments 
    not recommended by the manufacturer.
6. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 
    dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the product to a service center for examination 
    and repair.
7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
8. Do not open any of the components eg. legs control unit due to the risk of electric shock.
9. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
10. Do not use outdoors.
11. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being 
      administered.
12. To disconnect, remove plug from outlet.

Solution
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

NOTE!

Over-heating motor. Machine has 
been operating for 2 minutes.

Stop operating the machine for 20 
minutes or unplug the power and 
plug in again.

Unstable motor connection.
Unplug the power, check and make 
sure the connection between the 
motor and the controller is secure. 
Plug in the power again.

Exceeding weight capacity. 
Desktop is loaded with objects 
exceeding the unit's maximum 
weight capacity.

Unplug the power, remove heavy 
objects from desktop, and plug in 
power again.

Resistance or collision detect-
ed.Unit is impacted or shaken 
during movement.

Unit will move in reversed direction 
automatically following the preset 
program. Error will clear after 
reversed movement completes or 
after any button is pressed during 
reversed movement. Please 
ensure the unit is not impacted or 
shaken during movement.

Electric power source is too high in 
voltage. Unit is not plugged to 
suitable electric power source.

Unplug the unit immediately. Check 
and make sure the connection 
between power and controller is 
secure. Plug the unit in the suitable 
electric power source.

Electric power source is too low in 
voltage. Unit is not plugged to 
suitable electric power source.

Unplug the unit immediately. Check 
and make sure the connection 
between power and controller is 
secure. Plug the unit in the suitable 
electric power source.

Failed connection. Motor lines or 
control box lines are disconnected 
or loose.

Unplug the power. Check and 
make sure all connection are 
secure. Plug in power again.
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Attention

This furnishing has been investigated and found suitable for public occupancies and household use.
When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this furnishing has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the 
other).This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. lf the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, 
reverse the plug. lf it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet.
Do not change the plug in any way.

Under any circumstances, no one should be underneath the table while the product is in operation
(connected to power). lf the product has to be serviced/repaired, the powercord must be disconnected
from the power outlet.

1. Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet before cleaning.
2. Keep all electrical components away from liquids.
3. Unplug from outlet before putting on or taking off parts.
4. Close supervision is necessary when this product is used/operated by, or near children, invalids 
    or disabled persons.
5. Use this product only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments 
    not recommended by the manufacturer.
6. Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 
    dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the product to a service center for examination 
    and repair.
7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
8. Do not open any of the components eg. legs control unit due to the risk of electric shock.
9. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
10. Do not use outdoors.
11. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being 
      administered.
12. To disconnect, remove plug from outlet.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

NOTE! SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Assurez-vous que les
pièces sont à la bonne
position comme illustré 
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Poutre de support
 sécurisée (D) avec colonnes 

D

de levage (A1 et A2)

c×16

×1

×16

 Suivez le guide des tailles sur la barre transversale
 pour le dessus de table de différentes tailles 

72
”

60
”

48
”
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48”
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5 a
d

I) Si le dessus de la table mesure 30 "de profondeur

II)  Si le dessus de la table mesure 24 "de profondeur

A1

A1

B1

B1

B2

B2

A2
A2

A1

A1

B2

B2

B1

B1

A2
A2

Plateau de table d'une profondeur de 30 "

Plateau de table d'une profondeur de 24 "

Installez les supports de bureau 
(B1 et B2) en fonction de la profondeur
 du dessus de table
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Connectez le boîtier de commande (G) et le combiné (E)
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Installer le dessus de table sur la base 
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Fixez le boîtier de commande (G) et le combiné (E) au dessus de la table

fx2
fx2

fx2fx2
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Instruction du combiné

Enregistrer le réglage de la hauteur

1.1 Soulevez ou abaissez la hauteur du bureau 

1.3 Mode d'économie d'énergie

Soulevez le bureau

Abaissez le bureau

Retour à la hauteur enregistrée par l'utilisateur n ° 1

Retour à la hauteur enregistrée par l'utilisateur n ° 2

Retour à la hauteur enregistrée par l'utilisateur n ° 3

Retour à la hauteur enregistrée par l'utilisateur n ° 4

LED Display

1.2 Mode mémoire

1.4 Enregistrer le réglage de la hauteur

1.5 Réinitialiser

1.6 Changement entre le système métrique et le système impérial
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LED Display



Guide d'opération

1.1 Soulevez ou abaissez la hauteur du bureau 
Appuyez et maintenez     ou     , changez le bureau à la hauteur souhaitée. 
L'écran LED affichera la hauteur du bureau à partir du sol.

1.3 Mode d'économie d'énergie
 Lorsque le combiné est resté inactif pendant environ 3 minutes, le panneau
 de commande passe en mode d'économie d'énergie. Appuyez sur n'importe
 quel bouton pour entrer en mode de fonctionnement. 

1.2 Mode mémoire
Appuyez et maintenez     jusqu'à ce que H1 apparaisse sur l'affichage LED; 
relâchez le bouton, le bureau sera ajusté pour prévisualiser la hauteur enregistrée.

Appuyez et maintenez     jusqu'à ce que H2 apparaisse sur l'affichage LED; 
relâchez le bouton, le bureau sera ajusté pour prévisualiser la hauteur enregistrée. 

Appuyez et maintenez     jusqu'à ce que H3 apparaisse sur l'affichage LED;
relâchez le bouton, le bureau sera ajusté pour prévisualiser la hauteur enregistrée. 

Appuyez et maintenez     jusqu'à ce que H4 apparaisse sur l'affichage LED; 
relâchez le bouton, le bureau sera ajusté pour prévisualiser la hauteur enregistrée.

1.4 Enregistrer le réglage de la hauteur
Pour enregistrer le réglage actuel de la hauteur, appuyez d'abord sur         , 
Les informations sur la hauteur actuelle commenceront à clignoter sur 
l'affichage LED, dans les 6 secondes, appuyez sur     ,     ,     ou     pour 
enregistrer le réglage de hauteur actuel. Si aucun bouton n'a été enfoncé 
dans les 6 secondes, la hauteur actuelle ne sera pas enregistrée. 

1.5 Réinitialiser
Presse     et maintenez pendant 5 secondes, l'affichage LED montrera           , 
relâchez le bouton, le bureau se déplacera à la hauteur la plus basse et 
montera légèrement. La réinitialisation est alors terminée. 

1.6 Changement entre le système métrique et le système impérial
M

M

M

M

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton          pendant 3 secondes, l'affichage LED 
commencera à clignoter. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton           , l'écran 
LED affichera le réglage actuel. Utilisez         ou        pour basculer entre le 
système métrique et le système impérial. Lorsque le système préféré 
s'affiche sur l'écran LED, appuyez sur        pour confirmer la sélection. 
L'écran LED affichera la sélection pendant 2 secondes puis quittera le mode 
de réglage.
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Dépannage

Affichage LED

Hot Moteur de surchauffe. La machine 
fonctionne depuis 2 minutes. 

E10

Raison possible

E02

E32

E31

E20

Connexion moteur instable.

Arrêtez d'utiliser la machine pendant20
minutes ou débranchez l'alimentation
et rebranchez-la. 

Débranchez l'alimentation, vérifiez et 
assurez-vous que la connexion entre 
le moteur et le contrôleur est sécurisée.
Rebranchez l'alimentation. 

Solution

Dépassement de la capacité de 
poids. Le bureau est chargé d'objets
dépassant la capacité de poids 
maximale de l'unité. 

Débranchez l'alimentation, retirez les
objets lourds du bureau et 
rebranchez-le.

Résistance ou collision détectée 
L'unité est impactée ou secouée 
pendant le mouvement.

L'unité se déplacera automatiquement 
dans le sens inverse en suivant le 
programme prédéfini. L'erreur 
disparaîtra une fois le mouvement 
inversé terminé ou après avoir appuyé 
sur n'importe quel bouton pendant le 
mouvement inversé. Veuillez vous 
assurer que l'appareil n'est pas 
impacté ou secoué pendant le 
mouvement.

Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil. 
Vérifiez et assurez-vous que la 
connexion entre l'alimentation et le 
contrôleur est sécurisée. Branchez 
l'appareil dans la source d'alimentation 
électrique appropriée.

Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil. 
Vérifiez et assurez-vous que la 
connexion entre l'alimentation et le 
contrôleur est sécurisée. Branchez 
l'appareil dans la source d'alimentation 
électrique appropriée.

La source d'alimentation électrique 
est trop haute tension. L'unité n'est 
pas branchée sur une source 
d'alimentation électrique appropriée.

La source d'alimentation électrique 
est trop basse en tension. L'unité 
n'est pas branchée sur une source 
d'alimentation électrique appropriée.

Échec de la connexion. Les lignes 
de moteur ou les lignes du boîtier de 
commande sont déconnectées ou 
desserrées.

Débranchez l'alimentation. Vérifiez 
et assurez-vous que toutes les 
connexions sont sécurisées. 
Rebranchez l'alimentation.
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Attention

Ce mobilier a été étudié et jugé approprié pour les occupations publiques et l'usage domestique.
Lors de l'utilisation d'un meuble électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours être suivies,
notamment les suivantes: 

Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ce meuble a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large
que l'autre) .Cette fiche ne peut être branchée dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche
ne rentre pas complètement dans la prise, 

inversez la fiche. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié 
pour installer la prise appropriée.
Ne modifiez en aucun cas la fiche.

En aucun cas, personne ne devrait être sous la table pendant que le produit est en marche (connecté 
à l'alimentation). Si le produit doit être entretenu / réparé, le cordon d'alimentation doit être débranch
de la prise de courant.

1. Débranchez toujours ce produit de la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer.
2. Gardez tous les composants électriques à l'écart des liquides.
3. Débranchez la prise avant de mettre ou d'enlever des pièces.
4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé / utilisé par ou
 à proximité d'enfants, de personnes invalides ou handicapées.

5. Utilisez ce produit uniquement pour l'usage auquel il est destiné, comme décrit dans ces instructions.
 N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant. 

6. N'utilisez jamais ce produit s'il a un cordon ou une fiche endommagé, s'il ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, s'il est tombé ou endommagé, ou s'il est tombé dans l'eau. Retournez le produit à un 
centre de service pour examen et réparation. 

7. Gardez le cordon loin des surfaces chauffées.
8. N'ouvrez aucun des composants. Par exemple. unité de commande des 
jambes en raison du risque de choc électrique.
9. Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n'insérez aucun objet dans une ouverture.
10. Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur.
11. Ne pas utiliser là où des produits aérosols (aérosols) sont utilisés ou où de l'oxygène est administré. 
12. Pour débrancher, retirez la fiche de la prise.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire le risque de brûlures, d'incendie, d'électrocution 
ou de blessures corporelles:

REMARQUE! SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Guardar configuración de altura

1.1 Levante o baje la altura del escritorio
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Manual de operaciones

1.1 Levante o baje la altura del escritorio
Presione y mantenga      o     , cambie el escritorio a la altura deseada.
La pantalla LED mostrará la altura del escritorio desde el piso.

1.3 Modo de ahorro de energía
Cuando el teléfono ha estado inactivo durante aproximadamente 3 minutos, 
el panel de control entrará en modo de ahorro de energía. Toque cualquier
botón para ingresar al modo de operación.

1.2 Modo de memoria

1.4 Guardar configuración de altura

Para guardar la configuración de altura actual, primero presione         , 
La información de altura actual comenzará a parpadear en la pantalla LED, 
en 6 segundos, presione     ,     ,      o     para guardar la configuración de 
altura actual. Si no se presionó ningún botón en 6 segundos, la altura actual
no se guardará.

1.5 Restablecer
Prensa      y sostenga durante 5 segundos, la pantalla LED mostrará            , 
suelte el botón, el escritorio se moverá a la altura más baja y subirá 
ligeramente. El reinicio finaliza.

1.6 Cambio entre sistema métrico y sistema imperial

Presione y mantenga      hasta que aparezca H1 en la pantalla LED;
suelte el botón, el escritorio se ajustará a la altura guardada previamente.
Presione y mantenga      hasta que aparezca H2 en la pantalla LED; 
suelte el botón, el escritorio se ajustará a la altura guardada previamente.
Presione y mantenga      hasta que aparezca H3 en la pantalla LED; 
suelte el botón, el escritorio se ajustará a la altura guardada previamente.
Presione y mantenga      hasta que aparezca H4 en la pantalla LED; 
suelte el botón, el escritorio se ajustará a la altura guardada previamente.

Mantenga presionado el botón  M  durante 3 segundos, la pantalla LED 

M

comenzará a parpadear. Presione el botón  M  nuevamente, la pantalla LED 
mostrará la configuración actual. Use    o    para cambiar entre el sistema 
métrico y el sistema imperial. Cuando el sistema preferido aparezca en la 
pantalla LED, presione  M  para confirmar la selección. La pantalla LED 
mostrará la selección durante 2 segundos y luego saldrá del modo de config-
uración.
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Solución de problemas

Pantalla LED

Hot
Motor de sobrecalentamiento. 
La máquina ha estado funcionando 
durante 2 minutos.

E10

Razón posible

E02

E32

E31

E20

Conexión inestable del motor.

Deje de operar la máquina durante 
20 minutos o desconecte la 
alimentación y vuelva a enchufarla.

Desenchufe la corriente, verifique y 
asegúrese de que la conexión entre el
motor y el controlador sea segura.
Enchufe la corriente nuevamente.

Solución

Exceder la capacidad de peso. 
El escritorio está cargado con 
objetos que exceden la capacidad
máxima de peso de la unidad.

Desenchufe la alimentación, retire
 y oirotircse led   sodasep sotejbo sol

vuelva a enchufarla.

Resistencia o colisión detectada. La 
unidad se ve afectada o sacudida 
durante el movimiento.

La unidad se moverá en dirección 
inversa automáticamente siguiendo 
el programa preestablecido. El error 
se borrará después de que se 
complete el movimiento inverso o 
después de presionar cualquier 
botón durante el movimiento 
inverso. Asegúrese de que la unidad 
no se vea afectada ni sacudida 
durante el movimiento.

La fuente de energía eléctrica es 
demasiado alta en voltaje. La unidad 
no está conectada a una fuente de 
energía eléctrica adecuada.

Desenchufe la unidad de inmediato. 
Verifique y asegúrese de que la 
conexión entre la alimentación y el 
controlador sea segura. Conecte la 
unidad a la fuente de energía 
eléctrica adecuada.

La fuente de energía eléctrica tiene 
un voltaje demasiado bajo. La 
unidad no está conectada a una 
fuente de energía eléctrica adecua-
da.

Desenchufe la unidad de inmediato. 
Verifique y asegúrese de que la 
conexión entre la alimentación y el 
controlador sea segura. Conecte la 
unidad a la fuente de energía 
eléctrica adecuada.

Conexión fallida Las líneas del 
motor o de la caja de control.

Desenchufe el poder. Verifique y 
asegúrese de que todas las 
conexiones sean seguras. Enchufe 
nuevamente.
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Atención

Este mobiliario ha sido investigado y encontrado adecuado para ocupaciones públicas y uso doméstico.
Cuando se utiliza un mobiliario eléctrico, siempre se deben seguir las precauciones básicas, incluidas 
las siguientes:

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este mobiliario tiene un enchufe polarizado (una clavija 
es más ancha que la otra). Este enchufe encajará en una salida polarizada de una sola manera. Si el 
enchufe no encaja completamente en el tomacorriente,
invierta el enchufe. Si aún no encaja, comuníquese con un electricista calificado para instalar 
el tomacorriente adecuado.

No cambies el enchufe de ninguna manera.

Bajo ninguna circunstancia, nadie debe estar debajo de la mesa mientras el producto está en 
funcionamiento (conectado a la alimentación). Si el producto debe ser reparado / reparado, el cable 
de alimentación debe estar desconectado
desde la toma de corriente.

1. Desenchufe siempre este producto de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarlo.
2. Mantenga todos los componentes eléctricos lejos de líquidos.
3. Desenchufe del tomacorriente antes de colocar o quitar piezas.
4. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando este producto es utilizado / operado por o cerca 
de niños, inválidos o discapacitados.

5. Use este producto solo para el uso previsto como se describe en estas instrucciones. No utilice
 accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

6. Nunca opere este producto si tiene un cable o enchufe dañado, si no funciona correctamente, 
si se ha caído o dañado, o si se ha caído al agua. Devuelva el producto a un centro de servicio 
para su examen.
y reparar
7. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.
8. No abra ninguno de los componentes. P.ej. unidad de control de piernas debido al riesgo de
 descarga eléctrica.
9. Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.
10. No utilizar al aire libre.
11. No opere donde se utilizan productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se administra oxígeno.
12. Para desconectar, retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

ADVERTENCIA - Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga 
eléctrica o lesiones a personas:

¡NOTA!GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

:






